weichselberger
AuS Stempel mit Öffnungszeiten
Copyright ITL 2009 GA550-1
NV9 USB Operations Manual 2
CONTENTS
1 Introduction 3
2 Environment And Power Requirements 5
3 General Description 6

7 Diagnostics 62
8 Support 72
Appendix A – How To Order a NV9 USB Validator 92
Appendix B – Dimension Drawing 03
Appendix C – Configuration Cards 13
Appendix D – Escrow Control 33
Appendix E - USB To Validator Cable Assembly – CN392 43
Appendix F – Bezel Options 53
Appendix G – Cash Boxes 73
Index of Tables 83
Index of Figures 83
Revision History 93
Configuration Card 04
Copyright ITL 2009 GA550-1
NV9 USB Operations Manual 3
1 INTRODUCTION
This manual describes the operation of the NV9 USB Bank Note Validator as fitted with
Firmware Version 3.26 or greater.
This document is intended for those who will:
• Install the NV9 USB equipment.
• Maintain the NV9 USB equipment.
Although information is included which will allow a degree of fault diagnosis and repair, it is
recommended that for all but simple mechanical repairs, the unit must be returned to an
approved service centre for repair.
For more concise information, addressed primarily to maintenance, please refer for the
concise manual on our website.
CAUTIONS
• This product must be fitted with a 3 A (ampere) fuse before use.
• The NV9 USB validator is pin for pin compatible with NV7/8/9/10, but not pin for pin
compatible with the NV2/3/4/4x or 5 series products.
• Never exceed the recommended environmental and electrical limits.
• Do not attempt to lubricate the mechanisms as this may affect the note transport.
• Do not polish the lens as this may alter the optical characteristics.
• If the NV9 USB validator is disassembled the unit must be re-calibrated and re-
initialised, following re-assembly.
WARNING
• Only suitably trained personnel should carry out any work on this equipment in
accordance with all current local, national and international health and safety
regulations.
• We recommend that you study this manual as there are many new features
permitting new uses and more secure applications.
• If you do not understand any part of this manual please contact the factory, contact
details are below, for assistance. In this way we may continue to improve our
product.
• The NV9 USB Validator has been designed to minimise any performance variation
over time. Much of this is achieved by careful Hardware and Software design.
• Innovative Technology Ltd has a policy of continual product improvement. As a result
the products supplied may vary from the specification described here.
This manual can be printed in A4 or letter sizes, without loosing the scale.
This is especially important when printing the configuration card on the final page of this
manual.
weichselberger
AuS Stempel mit Öffnungszeiten
Copyright ITL 2009 GA550-1
NV9 USB Operations Manual 5
2 ENVIRONMENT AND POWER REQUIREMENTS
ENVIRONMENT
Environment Minimum Maximum
Temperature +3ºC +50ºC
Humidity 5% 95% Non condensing
 Table 1 - Environmental Requirements
POWER REQUIREMENTS
Electrical Supply Minimum Maximum
Supply Voltage (V DC)
Absolute Limits
+10.8 V +14.2 V
MDB IF5 Version Supply
Voltage
+18V +48V DC or 34V AC
Supply Ripple Voltage 0 V 0.25 V @ 100 Hz
Supply Currents

	INTERNET WEBSITE SUPPORT
	E-MAIL SUPPORT
	APPENDIX A – HOW TO ORDER A NV9 USB VALIDATOR
	MAIN HEADQUARTERS
	NV9 USB
	APPENDIX B – DIMENSION DRAWING
	APPENDIX C – CONFIGURATION CARDS
	NOTE:
	CONFIGURATION OPTION PROGRAMMING
	PROGRAM CHECK PROCEDURE
	APPENDIX D – ESCROW CONTROL
	SSP ESCROW FUNCTION
	APPENDIX E - USB TO VALIDATOR CABLE ASSEMBLY – CN392
	APPENDIX F – BEZEL OPTIONS
	PA188BK - VERTICAL UP STACK   PA191 - VERTICAL DOWN STACKBLACK     EXTENDED SNOUT BEZEL ASSEMBLY
	PA189 - HORIZONTAL BEZEL   PA189BK - HORIZONTAL BEZELASSEMBLY     ASSEMBLY (BLACK)
	PA190 - VERTICAL UP STACK   PA190BK - VERTICAL UP STACK EXTENDEDEXTENDED SNOUT BEZEL ASSEMBLY  SNOUT BEZEL ASSEMBLY (BLACK)
	PA268 - 69MM FIXED WIDTH   PA268BK - 69MM FIXED WIDTHHORIZONTAL BEZEL   HORIZONTAL BEZEL (BLACK)
	PA256 - 66MM VERTICAL UP BEZEL  PA296BK - VERTICAL UP/DOWN FLAT 66MM BEZEL ASSEMBLY (BLACK)
	PA323 - VERTICAL UP/DOWN FLAT  PA324 - VERTICAL UP/DOWN EXTENDED69MM (ALSO AVAILABLE IN BLACK) 66MM (ALSO AVAILABLE IN BLACK)